STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR MAKING THE BOROUGH OF STEVENAGE (COREYS MILL LANE AND B197 NORTH ROAD, STEVENAGE) (ON STREET PAY AND DISPLAY AND PAY BY PHONE) ORDER 2016 (AMENDMENT NO 2) ORDER 2023 AND

THE BOROUGH OF STEVENAGE (COREYS MILL LANE, STEVENAGE) (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) ORDER 2023

The Borough of Stevenage (Coreys Mill Lane and B197 North Road, Stevenage) (On Street Pay and Display and Pay by Phone) Order 2016 (Amendment No 2) Order 2023 proposes the replacement of 7 existing parking bays to the edge of Coreys Mill Lane carriageway with 15 parking bays perpendicular to the carriageway. This is intended to help to provide suitable and adequate parking facilities in response of the continued demands for parking in the Coreys Mill Lane area.

Although previous measures introduced in the area have helped to encourage turnover of parking and increase its availability, following the removal of on-street pay and display parking bays in North Road there is still a high level of parking pressure. The creation of additional short-stay parking here will help drivers to be able to park and thereby maintain and improve the amenity of the area.

The Borough of Stevenage (Coreys Mill Lane, Stevenage) (Restrictions of Waiting) Order 2023 is proposed to prevent parking in the area adjacent to the proposed amended parking bays in Coreys Mill Lane, where it would otherwise be liable to cause an obstruction. These restrictions are therefore necessary to avoid danger to persons or traffic and prevent such danger arising and facilitate the passage of traffic on the road.

M. Partridge
Chief Executive
Daneshill House
Danestrete
Stevenage
SG1 1HN.